

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 268.

Resolves to continue in force and amendatory of chapter seventy-eight of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, in relation to the restoration of sea fish to the rivers and inland waters of Maine.

Resolved, That chapter seventy-eight, a resolve approved Janu- Ch. 78 resolves ary twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, relative to of 1867, conthe restoration of sea fish to the rivers and inland waters of Maine. be and hereby is continued in force for the term of two years, subject to the amendment hereafter provided.

Resolved, That chapter seventy-eight of the resolve approved Amendment of said chapter. January twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, be amended, by striking out in the second resolve, after the words "the sum of," the words "one thousand dollars," and insert the words 'fifteen hundred dollars annually,' so that the sentence shall read, 'provided the expense does not exceed the sum of fifteen hundred dollars annually."

Resolved, That the commissioners appointed under this resolve Report of commake an annual report to the governor and council, who shall missioners. cause one thousand copies of the same to be printed for distribution.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of Pillsbury and Smith.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, Pillsbury and from any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy- Smith, in favor of. two dollars and eight cents, the same being for two hundred copies of the Maine Standard furnished to the legislature during the present session, by order.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Chapter 270.

Resolve in favor of the insane asylum.

Resolved, That the trustees of the insane hospital are hereby Insane asylum, authorized to procure a survey and plan of the sewer and water in favor of. pipes of the insane hospital, and that the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for an amount not exceeding fifty dollars to pay for the same.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Спар. 268.

201